## RESOLUTION-675 COMMITTING TO PETITION WITH A THIRD ROUND AFFORDABLE HOUSING PLAN AND TO EXPEND AFFORDABLE HOUSING TRUST FUND MONIES ON THE DEVELOPMENT OF A HOUSING ELEMENT AND FAIR SHARE PLAN FOR MUNICIPALITY, COUNTY

**WHEREAS**, on December 17, 2007, COAH proposed revised third round regulations that require municipalities with pending petitions to adopt a revised Housing Element and Fair Share Plan in conformance with the revised third round regulations and petition in accordance with the deadlines prescribed in the proposed procedural rules; and

WHEREAS, COAH's current regulations at N.J.A.C. 5:94-6.12(e), allow 20 percent of monies deposited in a municipal housing trust fund account to be expended on administrative costs, which includes, but is not limited to, consultant fees necessary to develop or implement a Housing Element and Fair Share Plan in accordance with COAH's proposed third round; and

**WHEREAS**, Barnegat Township petitioned the Council on Affordable Housing (the Council) for substantive certification of a third round Housing Element and Fair Share Plan in December, 2005; and

**WHEREAS**, pursuant to N.J.A.C. 5:94-6.2(c), a municipality under the Council's jurisdiction shall not spend development fees unless the Council has approved a plan for spending such fees and until the municipality has received substantive certification or a judgment of compliance; and

**WHEREAS**, on March 25, 2008 the COAH issued a blanket waiver from N.J.A.C. 5:94-6.2(c) for municipalities with COAH approved development fee ordinances and an established housing trust fund account to allow the expenditure of up to 20 percent of housing trust funds prior to the grant of certification and/or approval of a spending plan, on the cost of developing a revised Housing Element and Fair Share Plan in accordance with COAH's new third round rules; and

**WHEREAS**, the waiver issued by the Council requires that Barnegat Township shall pass a resolution stating the current balance in the municipal housing trust fund account and the amount proposed to be spent on developing a Housing Element and Fair Share Plan in accordance with COAH's proposed third round rules, shall not exceed 20 percent allowed for administrative costs.

**NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED** by the governing body of Barnegat Township, in the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, that Barnegat Township commits to petition COAH for substantive certification of a newly adopted Housing Element and Fair Share Plan in accordance with COAH's new third round regulations; and **BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that Barnegat Township's current balance in the municipal housing trust fund account is \$ 364,214.90 and the amount proposed to be spent on developing a Housing Element and Fair Share Plan in accordance with COAH's revised third round rules is not to exceed \$65,000.00, which does not exceed the 20 percent allowed for administrative cost; and

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that this resolution shall be submitted to COAH within seven days of the municipal governing body action.

## CERTIFICATION

I, Kathleen T. West, Municipal Clerk of the Township of Barnegat, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly adopted by the Barnegat Township Committee at their regular meeting held on the 15<sup>TH</sup> day of December, 2008, in the Municipal Complex, 900 West Bay Avenue, Barnegat, New Jersey.

> Kathleen T. West, RMC Municipal Clerk